

No. 20-202

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT MASSIE,
Petitioner,

v.

BASILEA MENA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

WILLIAM J. RISNER
RISNER AND GRAHAM
100 N. Stone Ave., #508
Tucson, AZ
Telephone: 520-622-7494

TILLMAN J. BRECKENRIDGE*
BRECKENRIDGE PLLC
1325 G Street, NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: 202-567-7733
tjb@breckenridgepllc.com

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT	2
A. Officers approach Mena and her boy- friend as they stand in a road median.....	2
B. Officer Massie uses excessive force against Mena.	3
C. Mena sues Officer Massie for violating her Fourth Amendment rights.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	5
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT DID NOT ERR.....	5
II. THIS CASE DOES NOT PRESENT A QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE.	10
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635, 640 (1987).....	10
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731, 741 (2011).....	10, 11
<i>Blankenhorn v. City of Orange</i> , 485 F.3d 463, 478-79 (9th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500, 503–04 (2019).....	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	12
<i>Emmons v. City of Escondido</i> , 716 F. App’x 724 (9th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Emmons v. City of Escondido</i> , 921 F.3d 1172, 1175 (9th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386, 397 (1989).....	6
<i>Gravelet-Blondin v. Shelton</i> , 728 F.3d 1086, 1093 (9th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Headwaters Forest Def. v. Cty. of Humboldt</i> , 276 F.3d 1125, 1131 (9th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Lynch v. Bitter</i> , No. 13-cv-01439-JD, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131716 at *10 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2015).....	14
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7, 12 (2015).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

Shirley v. Dittmann, No. 14-CV-1346,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33094 at *21
(E.D. Wisc. March 1, 2018).....14

United States v. Lanier, 520 U.S. 259,
271 (1997).....11

White v. Pauly, 137 S. Ct. 548, 551 (2017)10

Wilkins v. Gaddy, 559 U.S. 34, 37 (2010).....14

Young v. Cty. of Los Angeles, 655 F.3d
1156, 1168 (9th Cir. 2011).....6, 10

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 19834
